UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2118716010 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/06/2021 11:27 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recoraizg Return To: Prepared By:
RUTHRUHL, 2.C: RUTHRUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recording 1Yz tment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centra! 1> v=, Suite 350 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scoft Perres, PC |
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, lllinois 60606

[Space Absve This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 0027158070
Investor Loan No.: 0222812935 FHA Case No.: 137-5304180-703

LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed kafir~=¢ Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made tms 28t-Gov of May, 2021, between DENNIS
BRADY, AN UNMARRIED MAN, whose address is 315 N ARIZONA AVE, GLENWOOD, Illinois 60425
(“Botrower/Grantor”) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Loancare LLC, 4¢ apent under Limited POA, whose
address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (“Lender/Grantee "}, <urieuds and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated October 15, 2009, recorded October
29th, 2009, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 0930215040, ¢f the Official Records of
COOK. County, Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securiiy Tustrument, which -
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined thercin -2 the “Property,”
located at 515 ARIZONA AVE, GLENWOOD, Nlinois 60425,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))




2118716010 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean No.; 0027158070

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L As of August 1st, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (ihe
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) 1s U.S. $130,011.31, consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be c’:arged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.250%, from July 1st, 2021. Borrower
promises to make menthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $565.82, beginning on the 1st day of August,
2021, and continuias; toreafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in
full. The yearly rate o 2.250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on July 1st, 2051,
(the “Maturity Date”), borzower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will ply ‘hese amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person aLd - baeficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immeziate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 day:, frim the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instruinesit. - If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permiti:d by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all oth=r covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's coven-.ots and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and: 3. cther payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms ap{ rrovisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Insirument {if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and

(&) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other fus'svment or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Ineurient and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2118716010 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0027158070

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defanlt in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder,

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, th~ Noe and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{© Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Mote and Security Instrument.

{(d) AV costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, (. aftorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulatzd cherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrzes to make and execute such other documents or papets as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and onditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors; aiministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

[{4] Bormower authorizes Leriaer, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, adcress. and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accowit }alances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Part'es ibut can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppo't services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, sta’s o1, local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, gnarantees, or cavvices Borrower’s loan or any other morigage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or /2=y companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Patiés concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowe:’s io2n, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender-or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text :aessaging©.,

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrowes t'iat any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is herebv «evuked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fand the Escrow Iterns.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Uocuments as amended
by this Agreement, unfil the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or uncvinkrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any andal! msurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premijums, if any, or any sums rayable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; #.:d {e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Iterns unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrowet's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall farnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 30f6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 04/14))



2118716010 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0027158070

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a nofice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon: such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a Jender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The cuids shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Zender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shal apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not cpergi: Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow s unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unlzss - agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be rcquired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds ‘as ze7uired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds'neld iz escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as reqrared by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined un<:i RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necescary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Lcan Dacuments, Lender shall promptly refund Bommower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (vev. 04/14))



2118716010 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0027158070

(-3-2/
Date

Date

Date

Date

ZM@ (Seal)

DENNIS BRADY —Botrower

(Seal)
—Bommower

(Seal)
—Borrower

(Seal)
—Borrower

BORROWER i CKNOWLEDGMENT

sweof  LLLinore
§
County of W 1 /] §

On this 3 day of

Sune 202 { X , before me,

Nicole Martin

personally appeared DENNIS BRADY

[name of notary], a Notz(y Tublic in and for said state,

{rame of person ackmowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the witiup instrument, and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the p

therei

{Seal) =7
Notary Signature
 Aataan /U/ cole Narhn
OFFICIAL SEAL Type or Print Name of Notary
NICOLE MA .
NS;’ARY PUBLIC - STAFT?& ILLINOIS 4 Notary Public, State of I LL/}Z ols

1 COMMSSION EXPIRESG

A A _-31_??/2.2'“ My Commission Expires: 2 — & ~F22 22
ACENOWLEDGMENT (TLLINOQIS) Page S of 6



2118716010 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0027158070

Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limited ( 2 { q/ lmo ‘

POA for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC-Lender -Date

Printed Name: _DAHC.E LYLE
1 ASSISTANT SECRETARY

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Virginia §
§

County of Virginia Beach City §

. A ) ure A
Oy this f . - _ before me,
appeanHt ?WT._DEC@& [name of mjtary], aw&w-menaﬂy

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agem} of Loancare LLC, as Agent under Limit=d POA for Lakeview
Loan Servicing, LLC

; (rzme of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

CHERYL DECKER i
Notary Public Notary Signature CHERYL DECKER
R Commonwealth of Virginia :
& Registration No. 784907 Type or Print Name of Notary
7 My Coman Expires Moy 3, U Notary Public, State of \}A
TN/

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (1LLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



2118716010 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 247 IN GLENWOOD ESTATES UNIT NUMBER 81N THE EAST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION
3, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ELEANOIS,

Pemmanent Index Number(s). 32-05-224-017-0000



2118716010 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0027158070

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument referenced on Page 1 of this Loan Modification
Agriement in the original principal sum of $154,156.00, dated October 15th,
2009, recorded on  October 29th, 2009, in Liber or Book N/A, Page N/A,
Instrumen: No. 0930215040, was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreeme:t cated October 25th, 2018, recorded on November 20th, 2018, in Liber
or Book N/A. Pzge N/A, Instrument No. 1832406182, of the Official Records of
COOK County/Par’sh, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



